- 1 SB378
- 2 115794-1
- 3 By Senator Bedford (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation No. 1
- 5 First Read: 04-FEB-10

1	115794-1:n:12/28/2009:JMH/th LRS2009-5082
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Franklin County; to amend Act No. 514 of
14	the 1978 Regular Session (Acts 1978, p. 568) as last amended
15	by Act 90-453, 1990 Regular Session (Acts 1990, p. 640), to
16	increase the fee for issuance of pistol permits by the
17	sheriff; and to provide for the distribution of the fees.
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
19	Section 1. Section 1 of Act No. 514 of the 1978
20	Regular Session (Acts 1978, p. 568) as last amended by Act
21	90-453, 1990 Regular Session (Acts 1990, p. 640), is amended
22	to read as follows:
23	"Section 1. In Franklin County, the total fee for
24	issuance of a permit to carry a pistol, as provided by Section
25	13A-11-75, Code of Alabama 1975, shall be fifteen dollars
26	(\$15) for persons under age 62 and five dollars (\$5) for

persons age 62 and older. The fees shall be deposited into the county treasury.

"Five dollars (\$5) of each fifteen dollar (\$15) fee collected and two dollars (\$2) of each five dollar (\$5) fee collected shall be deposited into the county general fund. The remainder of the fees may be retained by the sheriff for the operation of the office of the sheriff, including for the operation of a personnel appeals board for the office of the sheriff."

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.